
4144 HOUSE 0F COMMONS
Questions

Mr. Munro: The Canadian amateur hockey
association bas requested assistance under
the fîtness and amateur sport program. for
the establishment of a national amateur
hockey team in Canada.

(a) Yes.
(b) Ottawa bas been suggested as a pos-

sible location but this is a matter under study
by a cornmittee of the Canadian amateur
hockey association.

TON MILES FLOWN B'? CANADIAN AIR CARRIERS

Question No. 1,159-Mr. Latulippe:
1. What was thie number of ton miles flown by

Canadian air transport firms last year?
2. What percentage does such number represent

of the total ton miles flown by members of the
international civil aviation organization?

3. How does Canada rank in terms of ton miles
flown per year?

4. What is the increase in ton miles flown by
Canadian carriers over the previous three years?

[Translation]
Answer: 1. 419,262,000.
2. 3.6 per cent.
3. In 1962, Canada ranked fourth.
4. From, 1959 to 1960 an increase of 12.0 per

cent; from 1960 to 1961 an increase of 16.5 per
cent; from 1961 to 1962 an increase of 10.1
per cent; from 1962 to 1963 an increase of 6.9
per cent.

[Text]
*SUBSIDIES TO POLARIS SHIPPING COMPANY

Question No. 1,1 70-Mr. Marcoux:
1. Are subsidies paid to Polaris Shipping Com-

pany by the departments of transport and fish-
eries toward the construction of the ship Cacouna
by Geo. T. Davie & Sons Ltd. and, if so. what
are the names and addresses of the directors of
the Polaris Shlpping Company?

2. What are the amounts of the subsidies paid
to the Company by the departments of transport
and fisheries toward the construction of the ship
Silleryj by Geo. T. Davie & Sons Ltd.?

Mr. Stewart: I arn informed by the depart-
ments of transport and fisheries as follows:

1. Yes. Company representatives dealing
with the Canadian maritime commission are:
president Captain Valluer Bouchard, Rimou-
ski, Quebec; secretary, Mr. Laurent-P. Bolduc,
Ste. Foy, Quebec.

2. The amount of subsidy paid to the ship-
yard on behalf of the owner is $400,000.
There is a balance outstanding of $100,000.

No subsidies on these vessels have been
paid by the Department of Fisheries.

[Mr. Winkler.]

WINTER WORKS EXPENDITURES,
BRUCE COUNT'?, ONT.

Question No. 1,174-Mr. Loney:
What were the expenditures approved under

the municipal wmnter works incentive program
durmng 1963-64 in the county of Bruce, project
nos.; Ont. 798. Ont. 277, Ont. 1264. Ont. 1265. Ont.
901, Ont. 954, Ont. 955, Ont. 1037, Ont. 928, Ont. 1134?

Mr. MacEachen: Municipal winter works
incentive program 1963-64, county of Bruce:

Project number
Ont. 798 Chippawa
Ont. 277 Kincardine
Ont. 1264 Port Elgin
Ont. 1265 Port Elgin
Ont. 901 Ripley
Ont. 954 Teeswater
Ont. 955 Teeswater
Ont. 1037 Whitchurch
Ont. 928 Wiarton
Ont. 1134 Wiarton

Total

Estimated federal
government share

of payroll costs
$18,000

20,000
1,500
1,750

750
4,180

200
5,000

750
3,500

$55,630

CIVIL SERVICE COMPETITIoN 63H-664
Question No. 1,1 75-Mr. Muir <Cape Breton

North anid Victoria):
1. What were the results of the recent civil

service commission competition No. 63 H-664, fish
culture officer?

2. What waa the closing date of this competition?
3. Who was the successful candidate?
4. What were the names and addresses of aIl

others who entered the competition?

Mr. Lamnontagne: I arn informed by the
civil service commission as foflows:

1. As a result of competition 63H-664, fish
culture officer 1, Department of Fisheries,
various centres in the province of Nova
Scotia, an eligible list, containing the names
and addresses of the 27 successful candidates
was established. This eligible list was pub-
lished on page 1245 of the Canada Gazette
of April 25, 1964.

2. January 15, 1964.
3. This competition was held to provide

eligibles to fill vacancies that rnay arise in
the fish culture stations throughout the prov-
ince of Nova Scotia during the next 12
months. No appointment bas as yet been
made as none bas been requested by the
department.

4. The names and addresses of the success-
ful candidates appear in the list referred to
in question No. 1. Having regard for the right
to privacy of the candidates and the possibility
that publication of information could prove

4144


